
 
 
NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION  OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 

1 of 3 OTC Order No. 2004-12-07-06 

JURISDICTION:  OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 
CITE:    2004-12-07-06 
ID:    P-04-119-K 
DATE:    DECEMBER 7, 2004 
DISPOSITION:  DENIED 
TAX TYPE:   INCOME INTERCEPT 
APPEAL:   NONE TAKEN 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
 A hearing was held in this cause on September 20, 2004, in accordance with 68 O.S. 
2001, § 205.2(B).  Protestant, PROTESTANT, Social Security Number XXX-XX-XXXX, 
did not appear at the hearing although notice of the hearing was served on Protestant in 
accordance with 68 O.S. 2001, § 208.  OTC ATTORNEY, General Counsel's Office of the 
Tax Commission represents the Account Maintenance Division of the Tax Commission 
(hereinafter "Division"). 
 
 Upon review of the file and records, including the recording of the hearing and the 
exhibits received into evidence, the undersigned finds: 
 
 1.  That during the period of January 1997 through September 1997, Protestant was 
owner of and did business as RESTAURANT, Coweta, Oklahoma.1 
 
 2.  That the business was located at BUSINESS ADDRESS, Coweta, Oklahoma.2 
 
 3.  That on September 22, 1997, the Collection Division of the Tax Commission in 
Case No. SC 97-0510 caused to be issued a Notice of Proposed Assessment of Taxes 
against Protestant for the period of February 1997 through September 1997 in the amount 
$27,551.00, inclusive of sales tax in the estimated amount of $27,233.00 and tourism tax in 
the estimated amount of $318.00.  The letter further advised Protestant of a proposed sales 
tax assessment previously filed for the period of January 1997 in the amount of $245.00.3 
 
 4.  That the Notice of Proposed Assessment of Taxes was mailed BUSINESS 
ADDRESS, Coweta, Oklahoma 74429, the business address given by Protestant on the 
Business Registration Form.4 
 

                                                                 
1  Exhibit D which is a copy of a Business Registration Form signed by Protestant on October 4, 1996, and 
filed with the Oklahoma Tax Commission on October 10, 1996.  The second page of the Business 
Registration Form indicates that date of first sales subject to sales/use tax in Oklahoma was November 1, 
1996. 

2  Exhibit D. 

3  Exhibit A which is a copy of the Show Cause Notice. 

4  Exhibits A and D. 



 
 
NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION  OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 

2 of 3 OTC Order No. 2004-12-07-06 

 5.  That the letter of assessment was not returned nor did Protestant protest the 
assessment or seek an abatement thereof within the time period allowed by statute.5 
 
 6.  That Tax Warrants No. STS #1 and STR #2, evidencing Protestant's sales and 
tourism liabilities for the above-stated periods, were filed against Protestant in Wagoner 
County on December 2, 1997.6 
 
 7.  That on or about March 16, 2004, Protestant filed his 2001 State of Oklahoma 
Individual Income Tax Return, Form 511, claiming a refund in the amount of $92.00.7 
 
 8.  That the filing status reflected on Protestant's 2001 Oklahoma income tax return 
was "Single."8 
 
  9.  That the refund claimed on the 2001 income tax return is attributable solely to the 
employment and withholding of Protestant.9 
 
 10.  That pursuant to 68 O.S. 2001, § 205.2, the Division intercepted Protestant's 
income tax refund, and on April 9, 2004, notified Protestant of his right to protest the 
petition to apply the intercepted refund to Protestant's outstanding tax liability.10 
 
 11.  That a timely protest of the notice of intercepted refund was received by the 
Division on June 4, 2004, wherein Protestant disagreed with the amount of the liability, 
stating he would try to locate the paperwork and that it was his understanding that the 
reports had been filed.  He further advised that although he was not the operating partner, he 
was a partner and his social security number had been used when the tax permit was filed.  
He further acknowledged responsibility for the payment of the taxes.11 

                                                                 
5  Statement of Division's Counsel. 

6  Exhibits B and C which are copies of the Tax Warrants.  Exhibit B is a tax warrant reflecting Protestant's 
indebtedness to the State of Oklahoma for sales tax for the periods of January 1, 1997 through January 31, 
1997 and February 1, 1997 through September 30, 1997.  The total liability indicated on the warrant is 
$28,200.88, consisting in tax of $24,000.00, interest accrued through November 14, 1997 of $1,409.32, 
penalty of $2,575.56, tax warrant penalty of $200.00 and filing fee of $16.00.  Exhibit C is a tax warrant 
reflecting Protestant's indebtedness to the State of Oklahoma for tourism tax for the period of February 1, 
1997 through September 30, 1997.  The total liability indicated on the warrant is $371.98, consisting in tax of 
$280.00, interest accrued through November 14, 1997 of $15.62, penalty of $28.00, tax warrant penalty of 
$32.46 and filing fee of $16.00.  No explanation has been provided regarding the discrepancy between the 
taxes assessed on the Notice of Proposed Assessment of Taxes and tax liabilities reflected by the tax warrants.  

7  Exhibit E which is a copy of the tax return. 

8  Exhibit E. 

9  Exhibit E. 

10  Exhibit F which is a copy of the notice of income tax refund intercept letter. 

11  Exhibit G which is a copy of the letter of protest. 



 
 
NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION  OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 

3 of 3 OTC Order No. 2004-12-07-06 

 
 12.  That the updated liability of Protestant to the Tax Commission for sales and 
tourism tax, interest through April 1, 2004, penalty, warrant penalty, release fee and filing 
fee is $51,841.74, and the amount in controversy is $92.00. 
 
 WHEREFORE, premises considered, the undersigned concludes as a matter of law 
that the Tax Commission is vested with jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter of 
this action, 68 O.S. 2001, § 205.2(B); that the Tax Commission is authorized to deduct from 
any state tax refund due to a taxpayer the amount of delinquent state tax, and penalty and 
interest thereon, which such taxpayer owes pursuant to any state tax law prior to payment of 
the refund, 68 O.S. 2001, § 205.2(E); that in the event of a protest to the application to 
deduct the delinquent taxes from the refund due the taxpayer, the only issues subject to 
determination are whether the claimed sum is correct or whether an adjustment to the claim 
shall be made, 68 O.S. 2001, § 205.2(B); and that here the evidence proves the sum claimed 
by the Division is correct, due and owing, and no adjustment to the intercepted refund is 
required. 
 

DISPOSITION 
 
 THEREFORE, based on the above and foregoing findings and conclusions, it is 
ORDERED that the protest of Protestant, PROTESTANT, be denied. 
 

OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION 
 
CAVEAT:  This decision was NOT deemed precedential by the Commission.  This 
means that the legal conclusions are not generally applicable or are limited in time and/or 
effect.  Non-precedential decisions are not considered binding upon the Commission.  
Thus, similar issues may be determined on a case-by-case basis.   


